renewed during T number of years for the ith segment.

The formula can be simplified further such as,

𝑁𝑃𝑉𝑖 =∑∑
𝜋𝑖𝑗 ∙ 𝑞𝑖𝑗

(1 + 𝑟)𝑡

𝑁𝑖

𝑗=1

𝑇

𝑡=1

−∑∑𝑛𝑖𝑗𝑘 ∙ 𝐼𝑖𝑗𝑘

𝐾𝑖𝑗

𝑘=1

𝑁𝑖

𝑗=1

where,

𝜋𝑖𝑗 is the unit profit (or loss if <0) per kg produced by the jth actor for the ith segment,

We note that 𝑁𝑃𝑉𝑖 can be positive or negative depending on if the sum of the flow of discounted

future net revenues is less than the initial investment.

Table 2: Comparison of NPVs by proposed product segment for Kiritimati expressed in Australian dollars
(AUD) based on projected production/ year and for the 3 scenarios, optimistic, pessimistic and
status-quo and showing for each segment, the discount rate and ± delta variation (upper/ lower
delta) from the status-quo

Pre-feasibility Study for Supply Chain Development, Economic
Viability and CPPL Production Centre Needs Assessment

3489R03B 47 30 MAY 2024

NPV over

10 years
segment by product type

Optimistic

Scenario

Pessimistic

Scenario
Status Quo Discount Rate

Optimist

Scenario upper

delta

Pessimistic

Scenario Lower

delta

A1a - Canned skipjack tuna - coastal

purse seine fishery

(domestic market)

-20,574 -191,158 -101,127 8% +17% -19%

A1b - Debonned and frozen Milk Fish

(domestic/ regional export)
32,903 -120,387 -46,385 5% +15% -14%

B1a - Chilled Milk Fish

(domestic market)
42,027 -128,364 -55,339 5% +20% -15%

B1b - Chilled whole tuna

(domestic/ regional market)
185,195 2,639 93,917 5% +16% -16%

C1 - Live Lobsters

(domestic market)
1,350,832 932,666 1,141,749 5% +15% -15%

A2a - Certified Skipjack Canned Tuna -

coastal purse seine fisheries

(domestic/ regional export)

-35,132 -251,303 -151,982 9% +20% -17%

A2b - Deep water snapper - frozen

whole round

(export market)

501,353 220,895 445,261 9% +5% -20%

B2 - Chilled Groupers/ Snappers

(domestic/ regional export)
740,661 49,631 395,146 6% +10% -12%

C2 - Live Lobsters

(domestic/ regional export)
-36,778 -137,857 -82,723 5% +20% -10%

A3a - Frozen Lobster Tails - canned

lobster bisque

(domestic/ export market - USA)

32,586 -38,596 -14,869 7% +15% -20%

A3b - Sushi quality yellowfin tuna -

ULT frozen

(export market)

114,740 -126,094 11,525 7% +30% -30%

B3 - Chilled Groupers/ Snappers

(export market - OZ, USA)
66,248 -198,125 -21,876 8% +15% -30%

C3 - Live Lobsters

(export market - USA)
52,508 -239,123 -69,005 6% +20% -28%

C4 - Pet fish and other aquarium

marine life

(export market)

4,813,625 1,909,084 3,361,354 5% +20% -20%

C5 - Farmed Giant clam

(export market)
202,836 80,558 141,697 5% +20% -20%

1
 -

 B
as

ic
 N

e
e

d
s/

 F
o

o
d

 S
e

cu
ri

ty
2

 -
 B

ra
n

d
e

d
/

La
b

e
lle

d
 P

ro
d

u
ct

3
 -

 P
re

m
iu

m
 M

ar
ke

ts
4

 -
 O

rn
am

e
n

ta
l

Pre-feasibility Study for Supply Chain Development, Economic
Viability and CPPL Production Centre Needs Assessment

3489R03B 48 30 MAY 2024

Figure 14: Graphical representation comparing NPVs by proposed products segment for Kiritimati's expressed
in Australian Dollars (AUD) and based on projected production/ year and under 3 scenarios,
optimistic, pessimistic and status quo

VCA’s Internal Rate of Return (IRR)

[…]

r is the discount rate as defined by the user for the simulation of all the segment‘s VC,

𝐼𝑖𝑗𝑘 is the kth investment of the jth actor for the ith segment,

𝐾𝑖𝑗𝑘 is the number of different capital investment 𝐼𝑖𝑗𝑘 from the jth actor for the ith segment,

𝑛𝑖𝑗𝑘 corresponds to the number of time the jth actor’s kth capital investment 𝐼𝑖𝑗𝑘 needs to be

renewed during T number of years for the ith segment.

𝜋𝑖𝑗 is the unit profit (or loss if <0) per kg produced by the jth actor for the ith segment,

Table 3: Comparison of IRRs by proposed product segment for Kiritimati expressed in percentage (%) based
on projected production/ year and for the 3 scenarios, optimistic, pessimistic and status-quo and
showing for each segment, the discount rate and ± delta variation (upper/ lower delta) from the
status-quo

Pre-feasibility Study for Supply Chain Development, Economic
Viability and CPPL Production Centre Needs Assessment

3489R03B 50 30 MAY 2024

IRR over

10 years
segment by product type

Optimistic

Scenario

Pessimistic

Scenario
Status Quo Discount Rate

Optimist

Scenario upper

delta

Pessimistic

Scenario Lower

delta

A1a - Canned skipjack tuna - coastal

purse seine fishery

(domestic market)

7% 0% 4% 8% +17% -19%

A1b - Debonned and frozen Milk Fish

(domestic/ regional export)
6% 0% 3% 5% +15% -14%

B1a - Chilled Milk Fish

(domestic market)
7% 0% 3% 5% +20% -15%

B1b - Chilled whole tuna

(domestic/ regional market)
12% 5% 9% 5% +16% -16%

C1 - Live Lobsters

(domestic market)
82% 60% 71% 5% +15% -15%

A2a - Certified Skipjack Canned Tuna -

coastal purse seine fisheries

(domestic/ regional export)

8% 0% 4% 9% +20% -17%

A2b - Deep water snapper - frozen

whole round

(export market)

24% 16% 22% 9% +5% -20%

B2 - Chilled Groupers/ Snappers

(domestic/ regional export)
5% 0% 3% 6% +10% -12%

C2 - Live Lobsters

(domestic/ regional export)
8% 2% 4% 5% +20% -10%

A3a - Frozen Lobster Tails - canned

lobster bisque

(domestic/ export market - USA)

11% 3% 7% 7% +15% -20%

A3b - Sushi quality yellowfin tuna - ULT

frozen

(export market)

25% 8% 17% 7% +30% -30%

B3 - Chilled Groupers/ Snappers

(export market - OZ, USA)
10% 0% 7% 8% +15% -30%

C3 - Live Lobsters

(export market - USA)
8% -2% 4% 6% +20% -28%

C4 - Pet fish and other aquarium

marine life

(export market)

26% 14% 20% 5% +20% -20%

C5 - Farmed Giant clam

(export market)
26% 14% 20% 5% +20% -20%

1
 -

 B
as

ic
 N

e
e

d
s/

 F
o

o
d

 S
e

cu
ri

ty
2

 -
 B

ra
n

d
e

d
/

La
b

e
lle

d
 P

ro
d

u
ct

3
 -

 P
re

m
iu

m
 M

ar
ke

ts
4

 -
 O

rn
am

e
n

ta
l

Pre-feasibility Study for Supply Chain Development, Economic
Viability and CPPL Production Centre Needs Assessment

3489R03B 51 30 MAY 2024

Figure 15: Graphical representation comparing IRRs by proposed products segment for Kiritimati's expressed
in percentage (%) and based on projected production/ year and under 3 scenarios, optimistic,
pessimistic and status quo

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%